
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2010 - 2011 NOVEMBER 2009 NOVEMBER 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $42,583,794 $38,354,426 $8,529,316 $12,675,766
       Realized Bequests 6,464,208 18,202,969 452,714 2,043,626

Total Individuals   49,048,002 56,557,395 8,982,030 14,719,392

Corporations 4,237,440 6,211,865 796,937 985,926
Foundations 6,452,161 14,647,235 399,090 3,253,845
Associations/Others 5,772,344 5,888,529 273,528 910,787

TOTAL   $65,509,947 $83,305,024 $10,451,585 $19,869,950

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2010 - 2011 NOVEMBER 2009 NOVEMBER 2010

Cash and Equivalents $65,047,028 $79,707,554 $10,301,946 $18,562,465
Gifts-In-Kind 269,145 289,646 60,865 67,344
Life Income Agreements 193,774 3,307,824 88,774 1,240,141
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 0

TOTAL   $65,509,947 $83,305,024 $10,451,585 $19,869,950

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

December 2010
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2010 - 2011 2010 - 2011 2010 - 2011 2010 - 2011

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $15,860,132 $22,494,294 41.4% 58.6%
       Realized Bequests 7,813,980 10,388,989 42.9% 57.1%

Total Individuals   23,674,112 32,883,283 41.9% 58.1%

Corporations 2,726,148 3,485,717 43.9% 56.1%
Foundations 2,836,808 11,810,427 19.4% 80.6%
Associations/Others 893,810 4,994,719 15.2% 84.8%

TOTAL Dollars   $30,130,878 $53,174,146 36.2% 63.8%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 21,998 14,541 60.2% 39.8%
       Realized Bequests 45 45 50.0% 50.0%

Total Individuals   22,043 14,586 60.2% 39.8%

Corporations 194 409 32.2% 67.8%
Foundations 25 77 24.5% 75.5%
Associations/Others 253 128 66.4% 33.6%

TOTAL Donors   22,515 15,200 59.7% 40.3%

December 2010

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
November 30, 2010

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2008 2009 2010 Nov 30, 2009 Nov 30, 2010 2008 2009 2010 Nov 30, 2009 Nov 30, 2010
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,022 864 841 371 312 1,815,265$          419,961$             964,072$             351,665$             199,631$              
Art and Design 870 631 560 192 152 1,604,012 1,785,659 1,228,455 1,039,924 809,641                
Ross School of Business 9,000 8,310 8,195 2,788 2,513 28,404,783 21,634,051 20,887,026 6,644,068 3,002,006             
Dentistry 2,433 1,977 2,072 931 1,028 3,172,174 2,740,778 1,787,400 481,134 450,540                
Education 3,692 3,098 3,158 1,421 1,292 4,357,426 757,128 2,507,762 401,761 834,899                
Engineering 9,403 7,878 7,763 2,700 2,475 36,416,892 17,559,109 27,917,083 4,274,091 3,974,739             
School of Information 1,064 913 975 383 345 822,048 922,929 935,574 130,667 420,966                
Kinesiology 1,164 881 1,002 362 522 2,038,034 1,462,978 533,665 91,546 270,444                
Law School 6,899 6,314 6,099 1,722 1,370 18,242,681 18,060,888 13,965,160 3,356,713 5,298,278             
LSA 20,141 16,948 16,795 5,702 5,960 36,372,262 25,023,754 25,243,117 5,580,828 12,139,085           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,751 4,284 4,191 1,655 1,460 5,160,965 3,076,993 2,487,996 650,257 2,514,433             
Natural Resources & Env. 1,052 838 898 375 309 3,019,836 2,520,724 2,835,710 592,166 972,866                
Nursing 2,081 1,792 1,772 642 756 1,891,758 1,061,837 1,055,190 479,590 983,117                
Pharmacy 1,514 1,210 1,201 424 400 2,665,200 2,191,768 2,793,689 467,446               442,055                
Public Health 2,104 2,138 2,006 669 652 7,214,452 15,878,716 5,659,864 1,366,978            2,994,996             
Ford School Public Policy 690 469 647 151 171 2,295,223 956,768 1,879,359 476,753               1,451,744             
Rackham Graduate School 4,740 4,126 3,870 1,474 1,187 2,135,443 6,895,034 4,211,844 770,394 1,033,157             
Social Work 1,489 1,402 1,255 512 526 1,825,294 881,142 567,559 136,826               527,602                

Health System
   Medical School 19,834 20,589 19,400 6,529 8,059 75,100,119 57,736,048 63,260,326 22,772,764 25,434,874           
   Hospital 7,327 6,748 7,776 2,223 2,625 27,477,487 8,575,340 9,705,145 1,219,031 2,132,058             

Dearborn Campus 4,230 3,925 3,666 1,403 1,050 4,077,630 4,233,562 2,431,485 794,774 495,968                
Flint Campus 2,648 2,437 1,976 968 967 3,658,298 8,506,786 1,596,571 846,567 386,516                
WFUM-TV 6,778 5,491 161 96 2 695,199 556,939 15,637 7,562 2,320                    

Alumni Association 1,798 1,440 1,290 220 165 556,817               829,796               1,126,744            422,748 133,241                
Athletics 20,192 18,590 18,806 1,133 1,506 26,981,617 23,651,805 24,210,629 3,970,357 4,194,262             
Museum of Art 1,151 1,298 1,104 333 301 10,038,355 2,881,399 2,306,331 886,857 914,357                
Univ Library 658 557 551 122 128 1,965,649 1,981,522 693,621 83,449 1,374,308             
Univ Musical Society 2,094 2,095 1,819 774 854 3,405,744 2,349,652 2,512,171 645,958 817,750                

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of November 30, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2008 2009 2010 Nov 30, 2009 Nov 30, 2010 2008 2009 2010 Nov 30, 2009 Nov 30, 2010

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of November 30, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 589 633 669 213 201 999,288 689,929 2,480,947 589,241 398,425
    WUOM/WVGR 27,385 33,131 37,351 12,787                8,602 4,067,477 4,004,493 4,390,159 1,455,439            934,036                
VP Academic & Provost 173 192 186 63                       98 3,377,799 7,865,710 3,513,638 1,018,740            1,381,512             
    CCEW 485 381 392 85                       62 927,540 471,272 357,545 126,205               94,253                  
    Clements Library 572 536 705 111                     137 1,055,233 1,419,264 640,771 82,813                 152,156                
    Office of Financial Aid 1,800 1,118 1,542 380                     1,071 7,226,667 6,045,227 7,134,916 1,607,456            4,030,591             
    Bentley Historical Library 199 208 213 19                       33 53,092 99,528 337,977 26,252                 5,064                    
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,149 2,192 1,947 421                     680 515,077 360,077 359,059 90,528                 95,683                  
VP Development 55 50 123 44                       10 724,676 2,197,691 476,272 231,541               113,268                
VP Finance 145 337 553 235                     121 1,352,471 688,523 848,340 43,162                 128,992                
    Pending/Unallocated 1 0 0 0 1 24,027 0 0 0 104,792
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VP Research 60 44 99 37 22 4,005,816 2,361,177 1,135,536 496,995 523,152                
    Inst of Social Research 164 219 201 43                       101 2,911,350 3,115,689 5,761,288 337,772               785,261                
VP Student Affairs 2,680 2,855 2,562 493                     687 1,400,304 1,333,090 1,328,832 458,909               349,662                

Other 32 30 34 25 38 2,741 2,635 2,346 2,021 2,325
TOTAL  177,308 169,169 166,426 51,231 48,951 342,054,221$      265,787,374$      254,086,812$      65,509,947$        83,305,024$         

TOTAL DONORS  119,137 115,370 111,124 40,202                37,715 13.9% -22.3% -4.4% -28.6% 27.2%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2008 2009 2010 Nov 30, 2009 Nov 30, 2010

Individuals
   Living Individuals 212,383,415$   148,772,799$   153,979,337$   42,583,794$      38,354,426$        
   Realized Bequests 38,612,690       38,413,048 32,169,208 6,464,208 18,202,969         

Total Individuals 250,996,105     187,185,847 186,148,545 49,048,002 56,557,395         

Corporations 22,587,467       17,050,205 16,803,074 4,237,440 6,211,865           
Foundations 52,011,653       43,630,928 34,000,126 6,452,161 14,647,235         
Associations 16,458,996       17,920,394 17,135,067 5,772,344 5,888,529           

TOTAL DOLLARS 342,054,221$   265,787,374$   254,086,812$   65,509,947$      83,305,024$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 169,499 161,200 159,459 48,978 46,562
   Realized  Bequests 336 424 379 148 137

Total Individuals 169,835 161,624 159,838 49,126 46,699

Corporations 5,329 5,092 4,348 1,382 1,377
Foundations 504 474 595 156 203
Associations/Others 1,640 1,979 1,645 567 672

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 177,308 169,169 166,426 51,231 48,951

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of November 30, 2010



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2008 2009 2010 Nov 30, 2009 Nov 30, 2010

Instruction 25,987,602$     29,719,673$     20,562,947$     6,060,629$          7,870,343$        
Research 49,748,981 50,033,210 57,978,315 14,955,758 23,094,252
Public Service 29,787,716 26,481,493 30,490,755 4,699,376 6,890,672
Academic Support 11,146,059 12,187,487 9,814,316 3,026,879 4,563,825
Student Service 2,467,358 1,185,523 1,535,110 499,173 574,351
Institutional Support 3,282,040 2,054,017 2,101,160 1,449,901 657,371
Scholarships & Fellowships 17,425,000 17,971,755 15,070,561 4,402,973 4,214,152

Total Operating Funds 139,844,756    139,633,158    137,553,164   35,094,689         47,864,966       

Construction 57,128,781 33,990,857 35,247,418 14,787,527         6,923,656         
Endowment 97,853,241 60,145,899 61,452,035 12,083,252 21,117,685
Quasi Endowment 13,181,171 15,295,670 6,717,700 1,582,127 2,453,589
Life Income Agreements 14,985,856 4,959,716 3,666,538 193,774 3,307,824
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 2,219,593 103,407 0 0
Student Loan Funds 130,145 141,577 2,058,599 8,493 35
Assets 14,572,028 4,941,400 2,810,807 269,145 289,646
Other 4,358,243 4,459,504 4,477,144 1,490,940 1,347,623

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 342,054,221$   265,787,374$   254,086,812$  65,509,947$        83,305,024$      

% CHANGE 16.7% -22.3% -4.4% 27.2%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of November 30, 2010



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,705 2.7% 205 29,025 142 15 7,191 479 32 6,595 206 252 42,811 170
Art and Design 7,027 1.4% 98 206,985 2,112 12 53,820 4,485 11 6,445 586 121 267,250 2,209
Ross School of Business 40,444 4.4% 1,767 1,696,937 960 73 45,536 624 158 84,830 537 1,998 1,827,303 915
Dentistry 9,004 7.0% 632 167,129 264 57 3,625 64 123 28,263 230 812 199,017 245
Education 42,532 2.5% 1,059 98,461 93 52 5,683 109 43 15,255 355 1,154 119,399 103
Engineering 69,089 2.5% 1,745 773,513 443 93 312,803 3,363 173 140,368 811 2,011 1,226,684 610
School of Information 7,561 3.8% 290 36,297 125 5 4,250 850 16 32,515 2,032 311 73,062 235
Kinesiology 5,962 3.6% 214 71,689 335 51 17,826 350 129 38,419 298 394 127,934 325
Law School 21,477 5.0% 1,072 2,976,801 2,777 23 8,237 358 57 28,459 499 1,152 3,013,497 2,616
LSA 195,299 2.0% 3,845 2,089,470 543 231 377,396 1,634 586 396,321 676 4,662 2,863,187 614
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,865 3.0% 359 98,206 274 497 743,234 1,495 343 148,288 432 1,199 989,728 825
Natural Resources & Env. 7,422 2.9% 218 59,015 271 14 21,273 1,520 19 7,673 404 251 87,961 350
Nursing 11,964 4.8% 579 90,200 156 38 13,239 348 36 32,495 903 653 135,934 208
Pharmacy 3,592 6.0% 216 111,873 518 10 4,534 453 27 4,680 173 253 121,087 479
Public Health 12,718 3.3% 422 117,138 278 21 6,537 311 43 38,064 885 486 161,739 333
Ford School Public Policy 2,325 4.7% 110 19,985 182 14 3,965 283 27 1,008,835 37,364 151 1,032,785 6,840
Rackham Graduate School 112,939 0.9% 966 187,279 194 30 6,880 229 73 17,204 236 1,069 211,363 198
Social Work 13,265 3.2% 428 46,952 110 19 1,519 80 27 3,856 143 474 52,327 110

Health System
   Medical School 19,427 2.2% 435 731,399 1,681 944 1,941,880 2,057 4,597 1,589,423 346 5,976 4,262,702 713
   Hospital 395 261,344 662 1,450 623,939 430 1,845 885,283 480

Dearborn Campus 41,637 0.8% 314 168,375 536 57 31,335 550 238 101,050 425 609 300,760 494
Flint Campus 31,147 1.4% 424 44,927 106 50 6,240 125 138 29,953 217 612 81,120 133
WFUM-TV 1 250 250 0 0 0 1 250 250

Alumni Association 95 75,293 793 30 17,226 574 125 92,519 740
Athletics 651 1,317,780 2,024 465 700,581 1,507 1,116 2,018,361 1,809
Museum of Art 130 140,746 1,083 124 56,652 457 254 197,398 777
Univ Library 72 915,794 12,719 35 44,042 1,258 107 959,836 8,970
Univ Musical Society 270 185,129 686 285 141,810 498 555 326,939 589

Office of the President 95 145,895 1,536 45 196,622 4,369 140 342,517 2,447
    WUOM/WVGR 1,419 157,795 111 5,228 479,574 92 6,647 637,369 96
VP Academic & Provost 28 4,109 147 16 1,086 68 44 5,195 118
    CCEW 25 53,134 2,125 13 1,500 115 38 54,634 1,438
    Clements Library 48 35,895 748 49 49,846 1,017 97 85,741 884
    Office of Financial Aid 874 1,589,748 1,819 72 67,083 932 946 1,656,831 1,751
    Bentley Historical Library 13 3,019 232 14 1,971 141 27 4,990 185
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 231 22,310 97 373 41,998 113 604 64,308 106
VP Development 5 510 102 0 0 0 5 510 102
VP Finance 7 4,917 702 31 124,075 4,002 38 128,992 3,395
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 3 1,525 508 2 6,000 3,000 5 7,525 1,505

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of November 30, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of November 30, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 38 18,545 488 16 4,616 289 54 23,161 429
VP Student Affairs 332 46,273 139 98 21,379 218 430 67,652 157

Other 13 1,035 80 23 1,240 54 36 2,275 63

TOTAL  15,398 9,821,656$     638$      7,051 8,598,049$     1,219$    15,265 6,340,231$      415$            37,714 24,759,936$     657$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 292           1          9           7       3          312          58,186 78,750               5,070 56,125 1,500 199,631
Art and Design 149           1          1           1          152          802,400              6,666                 500                   75                     809,641              
Ross School of Business 2,275        2          224       8       4          2,513       2,428,341           1,446                 326,835            245,250            133                   3,002,006           
Dentistry 992           2          16         1       17        1,028       267,553              11,063               78,392              75,625              17,908              450,540              
Education 1,269        5          14         4       1,292       151,711              504,873             918                   177,397            834,899              
Engineering 2,250        10        189       6       20        2,475       1,647,320           871,587             1,122,476         181,456            151,900            3,974,739           
School of Information 330           3          9           2       1          345          73,652                7,507                 89,307              250,000            500                   420,966              
Kinesiology 507           2          8           1       4          522          211,221              50,003               2,595                500                   6,125                270,444              
Law School 1,322        9          30         5       4          1,370       3,882,147           1,151,493          31,440              230,398            2,800                5,298,278           
LSA 5,748        20        149       20     23        5,960       5,215,213           5,580,669          408,546            699,796            234,862            12,139,085         
School of Music, Theater & Dance 1,411        10        31         4       4          1,460       1,140,327           1,311,028          22,826              37,000              3,252                2,514,433           
Natural Resources & Env. 298           1          6           3       1          309          576,886              78,750               2,205                315,000            25                     972,866              
Nursing 738           4          10         3       1          756          338,220              111,060             37,962              489,375            6,500                983,117              
Pharmacy 373           2          22         3          400          145,862              220,032             51,411              24,750              442,055              
Public Health 602           1          27         15     7          652          257,738              8,488                 242,382            2,444,020         42,368              2,994,996           
Ford School Public Policy 166           2           3       171          1,100,285           20,000              331,459            1,451,744           
Rackham Graduate School 1,159        2          23         2       1          1,187       301,881              20,050               4,918                706,059            250                   1,033,157           
Social Work 516           3           4       3          526          116,866              250                   405,900            4,586                527,602              

Health System
   Medical School 7,527        25        157       65     285      8,059       7,740,381           6,236,724          1,557,449         5,762,873         4,137,447         25,434,874         

   Hospital 2,472        72         4       77        2,625       1,762,053           222,815            20,391              126,798            2,132,058           

Dearborn Campus 1,004        1          27         2       16        1,050       354,892              25                      101,664            26,000              13,387              495,968              
Flint Campus 919           11         2       35        967          89,480                3,174                240,050            53,812              386,516              
WFUM-TV 1               1          2              250                     2,070                 2,320                  

Alumni Association 157           3          5           165          121,811              8,532                 2,898                133,241              
Athletics 1,437        3          50         3       13        1,506       2,845,941           43,987               1,210,648         20,000              73,686              4,194,262           
Museum of Art 287           6          1           7          301          903,098              6,479                 50                     4,730                914,357              
Univ Library 118           2          4           1       3          128          1,009,836           325,758             18,114              20,000              600                   1,374,308           
Univ Musical Society 834           12         3       5          854          514,434              131,575            117,900            53,841              817,750              

Office of the President 178           8          14         1          201          351,567              45,073               1,286                500                   398,425              
    WUOM/WVGR 8,464        2          84         5       47        8,602       778,682              200                    119,307            1,750                34,097              934,036              

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of November 30, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of November 30, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 58             3           10     27        98            55,755                76,000              659,125            590,632            1,381,512           
    CCEW 55             3           2       2          62            71,234                5,519                2,500                15,000              94,253                
    Clements Library 128           1          5           1       2          137          86,631                10,000               5,375                50,000              150                   152,156              
    Office of Financial Aid 1,014        10        17         1       29        1,071       2,413,214           1,510,655          17,893              23,275              65,554              4,030,591           
    Bentley Historical Library 32             1           33            5,039                  25                     5,064                  
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 661           6           13        680          68,093                9,265                18,325              95,683                
VP Development 9               1       10            18,268                95,000              113,268              
VP Finance 121           121          128,992              128,992              
    Pending/Unallocated 1               1              104,792              104,792              
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 7               9           3       3          22            17,525                109,272            265,980            130,375            523,152              
    Inst of Social Research 85             5           10     1          101          75,559                40,320              656,882            12,500              785,261              
VP Student Affairs 558           118       2       9          687          118,765              131,187            40,150              59,560              349,662              

Other 38             38            2,325                  2,325                  
TOTAL  46,562      137      1,377    203   672      48,951     38,354,426$       18,202,969$      6,211,865$       14,647,235$     5,888,529$       83,305,024$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR NOVEMBER 2010 

James D. Abrams, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the Abrams Internship Development Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts $25,000 

Adelson Medical Research Foundation, Needham, Massachusetts 
For support in the Medical School 40,000 

Vivek Agarwal, San Jose, California 
For the G. S. Agarwal Fellowship in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Charles R. Aldrich Revocable Trust 
For the Charles R. Aldrich Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 50,000 

Keith E. Alessi, Chicago, Illinois 
5,500 shares of MWI Veterinary Supply, Inc., common stock; for the 
Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 339,185 

Syed Ali, Saratoga, California 
2,900 shares of Cavium Networks, Inc., common stock; for the Syed Ali 
ECE Educational Fund in the College of Engineering 102,965 

Allen Foundation, Midland 
For support in the University Hospitals 31,908 
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Margaret A. Allesee Trust 
For the Art Museum Project Fund at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 10,000 

Alro Steel Corporation, Jackson 
For support in the Department of Athletics 97,200 

Jose J. Alvarez, Wixom 
For the Jose Jose Alvarez Professorship in Thoracic Surgery in the 
Medical School 10,000 

American Academy of Allergy, Asthma & Immunology, Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin; for research in the Medical School 12,500 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Life 
Sciences Institute, the Medical School and the School of Public Health; 
and for the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 242,190 

American Health Assistance Foundation, Clarksburg, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 12,500 

Analog Devices, Norwood, Massachusetts 
For research in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 37,638 
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Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 15,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 191,500 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 20,000 

Anonymous Trust 
For support in the Law School 35,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School  250,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Michael J. Antonaccio, New Hope, Pennsylvania 
For the Dr. Michael J. Antonaccio Charitable Gift Annuity, for the 
ultimate benefit of the Mike and Patty Antonaccio Scholarship for 
Deserving Students in the Department of Pharmacology 1,000,000 
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Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 15,833 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 27,125 

Autoliv ASP, Inc., Ogden, Utah 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

David S. Bailie, Scottsdale, Arizona 
For the David and Amy Bailie Family Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

C. Edwin Baker Trust 
For support in the Law School 20,000 

Roberta Barnes, McLean, Virginia 
For the Clark and Robin Chandler Graduate Grant Fund in the Horace H. 
Rackham School of Graduate Studies; and for the Clark and Robin 
Chandler Michigan in Washington Graduate Grant Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Lawrence D. Bell, Riverside, Illinois 
For support in the College of Engineering, the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business, and the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 10,000 

Bell Charitable Foundation, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
For research in the Medical School 20,000 
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Stanley N. Bergman, New Haven, Connecticut 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Kenneth D. Betz, Rockford 
For the Betz Professorship Program Fund in Family Medicine in the 
Medical School 50,000 

BioHorizons Implant Systems, Inc., Birmingham, Alabama 
For research in the School of Dentistry 10,000 

Biomet 3i, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 
For research in the School of Dentistry 12,500 

Elizabeth D. Black Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit; for the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business 10,000 

David Bohnett Foundation, Beverly Hills, California 
For the David Bohnett Public Service Fellowship Fund in the Gerald R. 
Ford School of Public Policy 52,000 

Mary Carmel and Thomas Borders Family Fund, Ann Arbor 
For the Marian P. and David M. Gates Graduate Student Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Marvin and Betty Borman Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
610 shares of Archer Daniels Midland Company common stock; for the 
Marvin and Elizabeth Borman Endowed Undergraduate Scholarship Fund 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 18,898 
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David A. Brandon, Ann Arbor 
13,718 shares of Delta Airlines, Inc., common stock; for the C. S. Mott 
Children’s and the Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 185,605 

Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 111,500 

Brehm Family Fund of the Fuller Foundation, Pasadena, California 
For the Brehm Fellowship Fund, the Brehm Choral Conducting 
Commission Fund, and the Brehm Prize in Choral Composition Fund in 
the School of Music, Theatre and Dance; and for support in the University 
Hospitals 38,400 

Suzanne H. Brouse, Haslett 
For the Suzanne H. Brouse Lectureship Fund in the School of Nursing 12,500 

Dickson G. Brown, Naples, Florida 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 100,000 

Susan Thomson Buffett Foundation, Omaha, Nebraska 
For research in the Medical School 42,178 

Wilford A. Butler, Jr. Estate 
For the Clements Library 10,000 

Neil C. Caliman, East Lansing 
For the Neil Caliman, M.D. and Monica Stafford, D.D.S. Scholarship 
Fund in the Medical School 15,000 
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Brian P. Campbell, Ann Arbor 
For the Edward J. McGuire Professorship and the Kim A. Eagle M.D. 
Endowed Professorship in the Cardiovascular Medicine in the Medical 
School 300,000 

Carls Foundation, Detroit 
For the Carls Foundation Scholarship Fund 23,275 

Claire C. Carlson Estate 
For the William S. Carlson, Class of 1929 Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 100,000 

Clarence G. Carlson Trust 
For support in the College of Engineering 15,000 

Nancy Casey, Potomac, Maryland 
For support in the College of Engineering 12,500 

Cheng-Yang Chang, Ann Arbor 
For the Men of Michigan Prostate Cancer Research Fund and the Reed 
Nesbit Professorship in Urology in the Medical School; and for the 
Building Project Fund in the Museum of Art 61,300 

Chang Family Trust 
For the Emily C. Chang Fund for Cancer Research in the Comprehensive 
Cancer Center 126,000 

Coca-Cola Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 
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Connie and James Colman Philanthropic Fund, Detroit 
For the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
For the Peace Garden at the University of Michigan-Flint 32,327 

Con-Way Freight, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 43,960 

Crohn’s & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 29,313 

Loren S. Daniels Trust 
For research in the School of Dentistry 10,000 

Deloitte Foundation, Wilton, Connecticut 
For Employee Matching Gifts 65,978 

Delta Dental Plan of Michigan, Lansing 
For support in the Department of Athletics 41,040 

DENSO N.A. Foundation, Southfield 
For research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 50,000 

Richard and Helen DeVos Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For support at the University Hospitals 10,000 
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Samuel J. Dimon, New York, New York 
For support in the Law School 25,000 

Doris Duke Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
For the University Musical Society 97,900 

Dystonia Medical Research Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 15,931 

Edelweiss Foundation, Grand Blanc 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr. Foundation, St. Louis, Missouri 
For research in the Medical School 60,000 

Ann A. Edwards, Ann Arbor 
For the Thoracic Surgery Fund in the Medical School 20,000 

Efroymson Fund of the Central Indiana Community Foundation, 
Indianapolis, Indiana; for the Humanities Institute and support of the 
Screenwriting Program in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Ellison Medical Foundation, Redwood City, California 
For research in the Medical School 460,671 

Epilepsy Foundation of America, Landover, Maryland 
For support in the Medical School 11,250 
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Exxon Mobil Corporation, Irving, Texas 
For support in the College of Engineering and the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business 34,000 

Barbara R. Felisky, Orange, California 
For scholarships in the School of Education 10,000 

FIA Foundation for the Automobile & Society, London, England 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 114,980 

Joan and Allan Fisch Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio; for scholarships in the School of Social Work 10,750 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn; and for the 
University Musical Society 120,000 

Barbara E. Forker Trust 
For support in the School of Kinesiology 50,000 

Stephen and Rosamund Forrest Fund of the Schwab Fund for Charitable 
Giving, San Francisco, California; for the Gerald and Esther Forrest 
Graduate Student Fellows Fund in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Ilene H. Forsyth, Ann Arbor 
1,185 shares of MedCo Health Solutions, Inc., common stock and a cash 
gift; for the Ilene H. Forsyth Graduate Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 100,001 
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Stephen G. Fortino, Chicago, Illinois 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Samuel and Jean Frankel Jewish Heritage Foundation, Troy 
For the Yiddish Lecturer Fund, the Todd M. Endelman Fellowship Fund 
and the Zvi Y. Gitelman Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 175,000 

Allen S. Gabroy, Swarthmore, Pennsylvania 
For the 1931 Class Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
For research in the Medical School 463,960 

Suzanne D. Goodrich, Ann Arbor 
For the Dinga-Goodrich Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts; and for WUOM 25,066 

Go4theGoal Foundation, Ho-Ho-Kus, New Jersey 
For the Go4theGoal Fund in the Medical School 50,000 

Martin H. Gurvey, Lincolnshire, Illinois 
For the SMTD Global Tour Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance 13,334 

Carroll J. Haas Foundation, Mendon 
For support in the College of Engineering 20,000 
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Hall, Render, Killian, Heath & Lyman, P.S.C., Indianapolis, Indiana 
For support in the School of Public Health 10,000 

Eric A. Haron, Villanova, Pennsylvania 
425 shares of iShares Silver Trust exchange traded fund, for the Basketball 
Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics 10,149 

John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 28,501 

Gordon S. Hassing, Hilton Head, South Carolina 
For the Dr. Gordon S. and Mrs. Sharon Hassing Scholarship Fund in the 
Medical School 100,000 

Patricia A. Hatch, Ann Arbor 
For support of the International Basketball Competition Team Travel; and 
for softball and other support in the Department of Athletics 25,835 

William K. Hawes, Jr., Houston, Texas 
For the Dr. Jack LeRoy Bush Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical 
School 15,369 

David J. Herzig, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 15,000 

Wein Hirshon Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Arthur B. Wein Charitable Foundation Fund in the Horace H. 
Rackham School of Graduate Studies 10,000 
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Michael S. Hokin, Scarsdale, New York 
300 shares of various funds; for support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 19,251 

Honeywell, El Paso, Texas 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 10,800 

Rebecca S. Horvath, Ann Arbor 
For the Dr. Rebecca Sue Horvath Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Susan Horvath Ferreira and John Horvath Scholarship Fund 
in the College of Engineering; and for the Clements Library 208,250 

William F. Hosford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
366 shares of Exxon Mobil Corporation common stock; for the William F. 
Hosford Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 25,243 

IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Shani L. Inge, Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s and the Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 25,000 

David Jacobs, Bedford, New York 
296 shares of Oppenheimer Developing Markets mutual fund; for the 
Jacobs Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 10,419 

Seth E. Jacobson, Winnetka, Illinois 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 27,500 
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Christopher M. Jeffries, New York, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 1,000,000 

Susan L. Johe, Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Johnson & Johnson, Hialeah, Florida 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For support in the Medical School 549,987 

Jim Kamman, Laguna Hills, California 
For the Wrestling Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Annette M. Karageanes, Harrison Township 
For the Karageanes Family Scholarship Fund and other support in the 
College of Pharmacy 12,525 

Charles L. Kaufman, Jr., Virginia Beach, Virginia 
For the Charles L. Kaufman Jr. Scholarship Fund and other support in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 50,750 

Henry B. and Jessie W. Keiser Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For the Henry B. and Jessie W. Keiser Scholarship Endowment Fund 15,000 
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G. Peter Kelly, Marquette 
For the Upper Peninsula Endowed Dental Scholarship Fund and the 
Sigurd P. Ramfjord Endowed Visiting Lectureship Fund in the School of 
Dentistry 10,000 

Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
For the Child and Family Life Fund 18,200 

Esther A. and Joseph Klingenstein Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 30,000 

Susan G. Komen For the Cure Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School 250,000 

Korea Institute of Industrial Technology, Cheonan-Si, Korea 
For research in the College of Engineering 26,091 

Korea Foundation, Seoul, South Korea 
For the Korean Collections in the University Library 20,000 

Mildred H. Kottnauer Trust 
For support in the Law School 13,641 

Jon H. Kouba, San Francisco, California 
650 shares of Ross Stores, Inc., common stock; for the Jon Henry Kouba 
Endowment Fund in the Law School 41,314 
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Richard P. Kughn, Dearborn 
For support in the Department of Athletics and at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 25,000 

Kurtzman Family Foundation of the Jewish Community Foundation of Los 
Angeles, Los Angeles, California; for the Lloyd Hall Scholars Program 
Strategic Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Lagina Family Foundation of the Fidelity Investments Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts; for support in the Law School 125,000 

Christopher La Mendola, Lloyd Harbor, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts and at the 
University of Michigan 10,000 

Lea Charitable Trust 
For the L. Bates Lea Visiting Professorship Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Lear Corporation, Southfield 
For support in the Department of Athletics and the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 59,360 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute and the 
Medical School 63,750 

Jeffrey K. Liker, Ann Arbor 
For the Industrial and Operations Engineering Endowed Fellowship in the 
College of Engineering 25,000 
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Lumina Foundation for Education, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For support in the School of Education 125,000 

M-Den, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School and the University Hospitals 11,719 

John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the School of Information 125,000 

Frederick Mahan, San Francisco, California 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
For men’s and women’s swimming and diving support in the Department 
of Athletics 10,000 

Mariner Energy, Inc., Houston, Texas 
For the Camp Davis Renovation Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 17,500 

Mary L. Petrovich Revocable Trust 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,660 

Masco Corporation, Taylor 
For WUOM, and for Employee Matching Gifts 10,095 



page 2.17 

Marilyn M. Mason, Ann Arbor 
For the Michele Johns Endowed Scholarship Fund, the James Kibbie 
Endowed Scholarship Fund and other support in the School of Music, 
Theatre and Dance 17,000 

McGraw Foundation, Northbrook, Illinois 
For the McGraw Foundation Sustainable Enterprise Fellowship Fund in 
the Erb Institute and the School of Natural Resources and Environment 250,000 

Richard D. McLellan, East Lansing 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 26,000 

Susan B. Meister, Hampton, New Hampshire 
For the Meister CHEAR 10YR Anniversary Gift Fund in the Medical 
School 40,000 

Carrol L. Mielke Estate 
For the Carrol Mielke Fund in Transplantation Surgery in the Medical 
School 50,000 

Laura A. Miller, Alexandria, Virginia 
For the Edie N. Goldenberg Endowed Directorship Fund and other support 
in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 15,000 

Satoshi Minoshima, Seattle, Washington 
For the Kuhl Collegiate Professorship in the Medical School 10,000 

Missouri Foundation for Health, St. Louis, Missouri 
For support in the School of Public Health 118,246 
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Gordon and Betty Moore Foundation, Palo Alto, California 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

Mori Hamada & Matsumoto, Tokyo, Japan 
For the Japanese Legal Study Program in the Law School 30,000 

John C. Morley, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 
705 shares of Exxon Mobil Corporation common stock and a cash gift; for 
the Mathew J. Jr. and Sarah Patterson Spence Fund in the College of 
Engineering; and for the Edward Ginsberg Center for Community Service 
and Learning 50,185 

Kenneth H. Mortenson, New York, New York 
1,100 shares of McDonald’s Corporation common stock; for the 
Mortenson Family Scholarship Fund and other support in the Department 
of Athletics 57,813 

Willys F. Mueller Jr. Trust 
For the Dean’s Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 16,314 

William J. Newell, Piedmont, California 
175 shares of Netflix, Inc., common stock; for the Building Fund in the 
Law School 30,128 

Sharon Newman, Ann Arbor 
For Camp Michigania 10,000 
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Nola Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Rose Silverman International Educational Endowed Fund, for the 
Rose Silverman Award for Engaged Learning Fund, and for the Rose 
Silverman Internship Fund 60,000 

Michael A. Pachtman, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
For the Terry J. Bergstrom Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School 10,000 

David and Lucile Packard Foundation, Los Altos, California 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 87,500 

Atul C. Pande, Durham, North Carolina 
For the Pande Family Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

David C. Patterson, Columbus, Ohio 
493 shares of Microsoft Corporation common stock; for the Building Fund 
and other support in the Law School 12,411 

Harry J. Pearce, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Kathy Bruk Pearce Fund for Breast Cancer Research in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 10,000 

Stuart D. Porter, Wellesley, Massachusetts 
For the Clare Elizabeth Walsh Memorial Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School 90,000 
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Brad M. Reiss, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for 
other support at the University of Michigan 25,000 

Steven A. Robins, Potomac, Maryland 
For the Women in Business Scholarship Initiative Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business 10,000 

Barbara Rom, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 120,000 

Clarence and Ruth Roy Trust 
For the Clarence L. and Ruth M. Roy Scholarship Endowment Fund in the 
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning; and for 
the Ruth and Clarence Roy Bequest Fund in the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment 157,500 

G. Alan Ruger, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
1,400 shares of General Electric common stock; for the G. Alan Ruger and 
A. Lynn Ruger Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate benefit of 
the G. Alan and A. Lynn Ruger Endowed Family Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Nursing 22,141 

Matthew D. Russman, Montclair, New Jersey 
For the Matthew and Lisa Russman Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Samsung Electronics Company, Ltd., Hwasung-City, South Korea 
For research in the College of Engineering 35,985 
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Schermer Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania; for the Schermer Family 
Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 13,334 

Edward R. Schulak, Birmingham 
For the Cardiovascular Center 20,000 

Schwartz Family Foundation, Bedford Hills, New York 
For the Baseball Stadium Construction Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 48,948 

Jean Whittemore Sharp, Harbert 
400 shares of BP Plc., common stock and a cash gift; for support in the 
School of Natural Resources and Environment; and for the Don Canham 
Endowed Memorial Fund for Canham Fellows in the School of 
Kinesiology 17,014 

Lincoln R. Siegel Trust 
For the Lincoln R. Siegel Scholarship Fund 36,284 

SKB Foundation, Sunnyvale, California 
For support in the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban 
Planning 15,000 

Philip L. Smith, Edwards, Colorado 
1,550 shares of General Electric Company common stock; for support in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 24,738 
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Veronica Latta Smith, Grosse Ile 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Sontag Foundation, Ponte Verda Beach, Florida 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 37,500 

Speckhard-Knight Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For research and other support in the Medical School 30,000 

Spectrum Controls, Bellevue, Washington 
For the Bruce Wanta Endowment Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 50,000 

Stanley Medical Research Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 30,069 

Steelcase, Inc., Grand Rapids 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 10,000 

Helmut F. Stern Revocable Living Trust 
For the Hans R. Signer Fund in the College of Engineering 100,000 

George M. Stone, Scarsdale, New York 
345 shares of Atlas Energy, Inc., common stock; for the George M. and 
Jennifer D. Stone Scholarships in ICP, the George M. and Jennifer D. 
Stone Visibility Project Fund and the George M. and Jennifer D. Stone 
Summer Opportunity Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 15,097 
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Anne Sturm, Ann Arbor 
For the Sturm Family Endowment Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Nelda Taylor Estate 
For the Nelda Taylor Endowed Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Education 500,000 

Marvin B. Tepper, Sands Point, New York 
For the Tepper Family Cancer Challenge Program in the Comprehensive 
Cancer Center 100,000 

Bruce E. Thal, Birmingham 
157 shares of Johnson & Johnson common stock and a cash gift; for 
support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, for the Men of 
Michigan Prostate Cancer Research Fund and the Melvyn Rubenfire 
Professorship in Preventive Cardiology in the Medical School; and for the 
Ileane and Bruce E. Thal Judaica Collection Fund in the University 
Library 10,495 

Robert H. Thomas Trust 
For anthropology support in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 78,742 

Richard F. Towner Trust 
For the Richard F. and Eleanor A. Towner Engineering Fund in the 
College of Engineering 774,283 

Frederick Wai-The Tsao, Singapore 
For the Hong Kong Alumni Scholarship Fund 30,000 
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Union Pacific Railroad, Omaha, Nebraska 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering and at 
the University of Michigan 10,000 

University of Michigan Club of Denver, Highlands Ranch, Colorado 
For the University of Michigan Club of Denver Scholarship Fund 11,000 

VeriSign, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Ted and Jane Von Voigtlander Foundation, Livonia 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s and the Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 500,000 

Walbridge Aldinger, Detroit 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,760 

Walgreens, Deerfield, Illinois 
For the Walgreen Diversity Scholarship Fund in the College of Pharmacy 10,000 

Hom-Lay Wang, Northville 
For the Tien-Lu Wang Graduate Periodontics Support Fund in the School 
of Dentistry 10,000 

Kenneth E. Warner, Ann Arbor 
For the Kenneth E. and Patricia A. Warner Endowed Fellowship Fund in 
the School of Public Health 12,000 
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Sanford I. Weill, New York, New York 
For the Joan and Sanford I. Weill Endowed Deanship Fund in the Gerald 
R. Ford School of Public Policy 1,000,000 

David Westin, Bronxville, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Wexner Family Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
For the Taubman Research Institute 100,000 

Robert A. Whiting Trust 
For the Biological Station 58,300 

Whitman-Carlyon Foundation, Larchmont, New York 
For the David Carlyon and Barbara Whitman Dean’s Scholarship Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 16,000 

Harold L. Whittaker Estate 
For the Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Judy and Fred Wilpon Family Foundation, Inc., Great Neck, New York 
For the Irene and Morris B. Kessler Presidential Scholars Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 1,250,000 

Wolberg Family Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for the Wolberg Family Graduate Grant Fund 10,000 
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S. K. Yee Foundation, New York, New York 
For the S. K Yee Law Scholarship Fund in the Law School 50,000 

Zankel Fund, New York, New York 
For the Sustainable Ecosystems Scholarship Fund and the Master’s Project 
Support Fund in the School for Natural Resources and Environment 110,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
American Association of University Women, Ann Arbor 
Andrew Abel, Pinckney 
Vinay Ahuja, Seattle, Washington 
Applied Biosystems, Inc., Foster City, California 
Arthur P. Bartholomew, Jr., Ocean Ridge, Florida 
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP, Wilmington, Delaware 
Daniel E. Atkins III, Ann Arbor 
BASF Corporation, Rockaway, New Jersey 
Frank E. Beaver, Ann Arbor 
Bickner Family Foundation, Sycamore, Illinois 
Robert Bosch LLC, Farmington Hills 
John D. Branch, Ann Arbor 
Michael J. Broudy, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Alice J. Burton Estate 
Cairn Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Carnegie Corporation of New York, New York, New York 
Thomas B. Case, Olympia Fields, Illinois 
Comerica Bank, Ann Arbor 
Charles M. Conlon Trust 
Lisa R. Corey, Birmingham 
Peter G. Corriveau, Marco Island, Florida 
Bradford D. Coyle, Seoul, South Korea 
Timothy M. Cunniff, Chicago, Illinois 
Melissa S. Danan, Grand Blanc 
David A. DeMuro, New York, New York 
Detroit Edison Company, Detroit 
George H. Deuble Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
Robert J. Diehl, Jr., Grosse Pointe Park 
Herbert and Junia Doan Foundation, Midland 
Douglas Lake Improvement Association, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Douglasville Eye Clinic PC, Douglasville, Georigia 
Linda J. Dreeben, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
N. Reed Dunnick, Ann Arbor 
Marvin J. Elenbaas, Dearborn 
Emerson Charitable Trust 
Michael R. Fayhee, Chicago, Illinois 
Judith J. Field, Northville 
John K. Fischer, Novi 
Joseph J. Fitzsimmons, Ann Arbor 
Alexander S. Ford, Carnation, Washington 
Richard I. Ford, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
David A. Fuss, Washington, D. C. 
Thomas W. Gething, Seattle, Washington 
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Gene J. Gilmore, Ada 
Global Educational Excellence, Ann Arbor 
Goldman, Sachs & Company, Princeton, New Jersey 
Barbara V. Grinke, Royal Oak 
Gwen Haggerty, Howell 
J. David Heller, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Jeffrey S. Herman, Minnetonka, Minnesota 
Jacqueline Harris Hochberg Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
International Business Machines, Endicott, New York 
Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss, Southfield 
Phil F. Jenkins Trust 
Robert C. Jones, Summit, New Jersey 
Harvey Kadden, Great Neck, New York 
Joseph S. Kaplan, Highland Park, Illinois 
W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
Theresa Kelsch, Ann Arbor 
Keyes Charitable Trust 
Joseph Koniecki, Ann Arbor 
Craig E. Koss, Pinckney 
Michael P. Kucera, Ann Arbor 
Lawrence N. Larson Revocable Living Trust 
Wendy W. Lawrence, Ann Arbor 
Paul R. and Carolyn R. Lichter Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann 
Arbor 
Christopher J. Lieto, Agoura Hills, California 
Kim A. Lindenmuth, Naperville, Illinois 
Litigation Analytics, Inc., Ridgefield, Connecticut 
David Litowsky, Houston, Texas 
Annette M. Lockwood, Fairfax Station, Virginia 
Mr. and Mrs. William F. MacDonald Fund of the Community Foundation of Louisville 
Depository, Inc., Louisville, Kentucky 
Peter J. McCanna, Wilmette, Illinois 
Mark A. McDowell, Mullica Hill, New Jersey 
Thomas B. McMullen Company, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Mind Over Matter, Ann Arbor 
Monroe-Brown Foundation, Portage 
Montgomery Foundation, Inc., Bernardsville, New Jersey 
Sally Morley, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 
MPS Foundation, Harbor Springs 
Dennis E. Murphy, Traverse City 
Roger S. Newton, Ann Arbor 
OfficeMax, Ottawa, Illinois 
Robert D. Oliver, Ann Arbor 
Manoj Parikh, Dallas, Texas 
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Randolph A. Pepper, Northville 
Mark J. Phelan, Abilene, Texas 
Philip H. Power, Ann Arbor 
PPG Industries Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
Renton Family Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Richard E. Robertson, Ann Arbor 
Patricia C. Schroeder, Highland Village, Texas 
Maryellen D. Scott, Evanston, Illinois 
Barbara J. Smith, Toledo, Ohio 
Timothy D. Smith, Birmingham 
Rollin M. Smith Trust 
Paul J. Solit, New York, New York 
Starbucks Coffee Company, Seattle, Washington 
Janet Sargent Steere, Chelsea 
Robert L. Sterken, Holland 
Clinton F. Stimpson III, Fort Gratiot 
Betsy F. Stueber, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 
Thomas F. Sweeney, Birmingham 
Willard R. Tayler, Solana Beach, California 
Yoshimasa Terauchi, Grosse Ile 
Stephen and Elizabeth Upton Charitable Lead Trust 
Paul F. Vanek, Jr., Mentor, Ohio 
Jane Vickery, Oxford 
Edward H. Wahtera, Breckenridge, Colorado 
Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New York, New 
York 
James J. White, Ann Arbor 
Pamela and Mark Wiedenbeck Charitable Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey 
Ada L. Wilkie, Bartow, Florida 
W. Scott Wilkinson, Birmingham 
Mark R. Wilson, Brighton 
Janna K. Winn, Cadillac 
Wright Medical Technology, Inc., Arlington, Tennessee 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Susan Crawford, Darien, Connecticut 
Five mixed media children’s paintings; for the Medical School 

Hewlett Packard, Farmington Hills 
One C7000 HP Blade Enclosure and two BL460 Blade Servers; for the 
University Hospitals 

James C. Meyer, Pinckney 
Stats archive software for football, basketball and ice hockey; for the 
Department of Athletics 
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